

CITY OF SAN DIEGO PROCLAMATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY BY MAYOR TODD GLORIA

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 8630 and San Diego Municipal Code section 51.0105(a)(1) empower the Mayor, as the Director of Emergency Services, to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency when conditions of disaster or extreme peril to the safety of persons and property exist within the City of San Diego and the City Council is not in session; and

WHEREAS, at the time of this proclamation the City Council has adjourned to their next scheduled session for Tuesday, January 23, 2024; and

WHEREAS, conditions of disaster and extreme peril to the safety of persons and property have arisen within the City of San Diego as a result of a recent severe storm, which began on January 22, 2024, directly affecting the safety of persons and property within this City; and

WHEREAS, this storm has caused widespread flooding throughout the City of San Diego, the extent of which is still being determined; and

WHEREAS, these emergency conditions and their impacts are beyond the control of local resources, services, personnel, equipment, and facilities; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2024, the City of San Diego activated its Emergency Operations Center to a Level 2; and

WHEREAS, these conditions warrant and necessitate the proclamation of a local emergency; NOW, THEREFORE,

IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED that a local emergency currently exists, and has existed since January 22, 2024, within the City of San Diego due to severe storms.

IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that during the existence of this local emergency, the powers, functions and duties of the Mayor of this City shall be those prescribed by state law and the San Diego Charter, ordinances, resolutions and approved plans of the City of San Diego in order to mitigate the effects of this local emergency, including the receipt, processing, and coordination of all inquiries and requirements necessary to obtain available state and federal assistance.



CITY OF SAN DIEGO PROCLAMATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY BY MAYOR TODD GLORIA

IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND REQUESTED that a copy of this proclamation be forwarded to the Governor of California to request California Disaster Assistance Act (CDAA) funding.

IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that a state of local emergency shall be deemed to continue to exist for the next seven days unless ratified by the City Council, and then until its termination is proclaimed by the City Council of the City of San Diego.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Join

Mayor Todd Gloria

Dated: January 22, 2024

Time: 4:56 PM